

NO. 40957-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

INNA VYACHESLAVOVNA BOCHKAREVA, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.09-1-01729-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

PM 5-26-11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>A. RESPONSES TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>I. THE STATE DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY COMMENT         ON MS. BOCHKAREVA’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT         OR INVITE THE JURY TO INFER GUILT FROM HER         PRE-ARREST SILENCE</b> .....	1
<b>II. MS. BOCHKAREVA WAS EFFECTIVELY         REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.</b> .....	1
<b>B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>C. ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>I. THE STATE DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY COMMENT         ON MS. BOCHKAREVA’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT         OR INVITE THE JURY TO INFER GUILT FROM HER         PRE-ARREST SILENCE</b> .....	7
<b>II. MS. BOCHKAREVA WAS EFFECTIVELY         REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.</b> .....	13
<b>D. CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....	15
<i>Lewis</i> at 707 .....	8
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 808, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) .....	14
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 227, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	13
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 99-100, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 21 Wn.App. 146, 584 P.2d 442 (1978) .....	9
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 68 Wn.App. 543, 844 P.2d 447 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	7, 11
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn. App. 865, 872, 658 P.2d 1262, review denied, 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 148 Wn.App. 414, 199 P.3d 505 (2009) .....	8
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989).....	14
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335-36, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 690, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	13, 14

### Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, §9, Washington State Constitution.....	7
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Const. ....	7

**A. RESPONSES TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**

- I. **THE STATE DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY COMMENT ON MS. BOCHKAREVA'S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT OR INVITE THE JURY TO INFER GUILT FROM HER PRE-ARREST SILENCE.**
- II. **MS. BOCHKAREVA WAS EFFECTIVELY REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.**

**B. B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

Victor Gromysh and his wife, Liliya, rented a home to Inna Bochkareva back in July of 2008. RP 35-37. Viktor and his wife were in the construction business. RP 38. They owned a company called Vikon, LLC, in which they specialized in wood cabinets and flooring. Id. Mr. Gromysh often did business with Rob Fallow, the former owner of South American Wood. RP 39, 40. South American Wood supplied South American wood such as Chilean cherry to markets in Portland, Seattle and Los Angeles. RP 39-40.
